

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4728 OF 2024**

Syed Ali Abbas

... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Ms. Sonal a/w. Mr. Filji Frederick, Mr. Aayu Saxena, Mr. Ankit Tripathi & Ms. Hritika Shroff i/b. FF & Associates for Petitioner.
Mr. Vishal Khanorkar, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1-State.
Ms. S.V. Tondwalkar i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent No.2-BMC.
Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w. Ms. Fatema Kachwalla & Mr. Kabir Saund i/b. J. Sagar Associates for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd January 2025.

P.C. :

1) Mr. Khanorkar, learned A.G.P. waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.

Advocate Ms. Tondwalkar waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.2.

Advocate Mr. Tamboly waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.3.

2) Issue notice to Respondent No.4, returnable on 20th February 2025.

3) Stand over to 20th February 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)